DocuSign Envelope ID: 3013E3C1-21FD-4AF4-A6AB-225ED6B2E998

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor
referenced as BC #21-059 (hereafter First Amended Agreement), is made by and between the
County of Santa Barbara (County or Department) and Family Service Agency of Santa
Barbara County (Contractor), for the continued provision of services specified herein.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and
competent to perform the special services required by County, and County desires to retain the
services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions herein set forth;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into an
Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor with Family Service Agency of Santa
Barbara County on June 22, 2021 (hereafter Agreement) (BC 21-059) for the provision of
substance use prevention services for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $240,000 for the
period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022;

WHEREAS, this First Amended Agreement adds the Federal Award Identification Table
and carries over unused FY 20-21 Prop 47 funding in the amount of $24,488 to the Agreement
for FY 21-22, for a new Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $6,287,212, inclusive of
$2,160,052 for FY 21-22, $2,086,642 for FY 22-23, and $2,040,518 for FY 23-24 for the period
of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, this First Amended Agreement incorporates the terms and conditions set
forth in the original Agreement approved by the County Board of Supervisors on June 22, 2021,
except as modified by this First Amended Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

I.  Add Exhibit A-1, Statement of Work: ADP, General Provisions, Section 19.D:

D. Federal Award Identification. CONTRACTOR acting as a Federal Subrecipient shall
comply with the requirements of Title 2, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 200, which
are hereby incorporated by reference in this subaward. The following Federal Award
Information is provided in accordance with 2 CFR § 200.332:

FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION TABLE

(continued on next page)

Family Service Agency FY 21-24 AM1 Page 1 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3013E3C1-21FD-4AF4-A6AB-225ED6B2E£998

FY 21-22

Subrecipient Name ¥ |Family Service Agency

Subrecipient Unigque Entity Number (DUNS
2 Number) 21867353
3 Federal Award 1D 1BOBTIOB3437-01
4 FAIN BOBTINB3437
5 Federal Award Date 2/1f2021

Subaward Period of Performance - Start 07/05/2021-06/30/2022
& Date and End Date
Subaward Budget Period - Start Date and 07/01/2021-06/306/2022
7 End Date
Amount of Federa! Funds Obligated by this  |$158,000.0C
8 Action by Pass Through to Subrecipient
Tota! Amount of Federal Funds Obiligated to |$158,000.00
Subrecipient by Pass Through including
9 Current Financiai Obligation

Total Amount of Federal Award Committed [$158,000.00
10 ]to the Subrecipient by the Pass Through

1t JFederal Award Project Description Substance Abuse Prevention & Treatment Block Grant

12 |Federal Awarding Agency Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration {SAMHSA)

13 |Pass Through Entity California Department of Heaith Care Services & County of Sants Barbara Behavioral Weliness
Contact Information for Awarding Official of] Director
Pazs Through Entity County of Santa Barbara

Department of Behavicral Weliness
30C N. San Antonio Rd

id Sants Barbara, CAS3110

15 CFDA Numibzer 853.859

16 JCFDA Name Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse

17 |is Award for Research and Development? Mo

18 }indirect Cost Rate for Award 15% or less
Requirements imposed by Pass Through Contractor shall abide by ail relevant provisions of law governing the SABG including but not limited
Entity to, the Code of Federa! Regulations Title 45 Part 96 and Section 1821 of the Public Health Service Act,

Title XiX Part 8, and Subpart i and i, Contracter shall aiso comply with Performance Agreement
Number 18-95274-A01 bebween Department of Behavioral Weliness and DHCS, until such time as the
amendment or a new Performance Agreement is entered into between Behavicral Weliness and DHCS.
Centractor shall abide by subsequent Performance Agreements executed during the term of this

19 agreement.
Additional requirements- Financial and Contractor shall abide by ail relevant provisions listed in the County Contract under Exhibit A's
20 |Performance Reports {Statements of Work] and Exhibit B (ADP Financial Provisions)
Access to Subrecipient Records The subrecipient must permit the County and auditors access to subrecipient records and financial
statements as necessary for the County to meet requirements of 2 CFR 200.332 and to determine
21 compiiance with federal award requirements.
Cleseout Terms and Conditions Contractor shail comply with the closeout requirements in 2 CFR § 200.344, as applicable.

Contractor shall also provide County documentation to compiete its responsibilities per 2 CFR §
200.344. In accordance with the County contract, Contractor shall deliver to County ali data,
estimates, graphs, summaries, reports, and all other property, records, documents or papers as may
have been accumulated or produced by Contractor in performing this Agreement, whether completed
or in process, except such items as County may, by written permission, permit Contractor to retain.
Motwithstanding any other payment provision of this Agreement, County shall pay Contractor for
satisfactory services performed to the date of termination to include & prorated amount of
compensation due hereunder ess payments, if any, previousiy made. in no event shall Contractor be
paid an amount in excess of the full price under this Agreement nor for profit on unperformed
portions of service. Contractor shall furnish to County such financia! information as in the judgment
of County is necessary to determine the reasonable value of the services rendered by Contractor. in
the event of a dispute as to the reasonable value of the services rendered by Contractor, the decision
of County shall be final. The foregeing is cumulative and shall not affect any right or remedy which
County may have in law or equity.

22

Family Service Agency FY 21-24 AM1 Page2 of 7



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 3013E3C1-21FD-4AF4-A6AB-225ED6B2E998

II.

1.

Delete Exhibit B — ADP Financial Provisions, Section II (Maximum Contract Amount)

in its entirety and replace with the following:
II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $6,287,212,
inclusive of $639,658 in Alcohol and Drug Program funding, inclusive of $277,534
for FY 21-22; $204,124 for FY 22-23; and $158,000 for FY 23-24, and shall consist
of County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1-ADP.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County
pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor’s
performance hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

Delete Exhibit B-1 ADP — Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum in its entirety and

replace with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1 - ADP

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
(Applicable to programs described in Exhibit A2 — A3)

CONTRACTOR NAME Family Service Agency FISCAL YEAR: 2021-24
County
Drug Medi-Cal /Hon DMC Service JAoD Cost Report Maximum
Drug Medi-Cal Service Type| Mode [Service Description Unit of Service | Function Code | Service Code | Allowable Rate
Early ) Direct Service
Non - Drug Medi-Cat | Intervention N/A Early Intervention Hours NA 18 Actuat Cost!
illabl i irect Servi
Billable Services warze | A Jcase Management Direct Service N/A 68 Actual Costr
anagement Hours
Program
Prop 47 Step
Strengthening | Down Facility - TOTAL
Families Program Case
tdanagement
GROSS COST: S 168,000 | & 118534 1§ 277,534
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES $ -
CONTRIBUTIONS B -
OTHER (LIST): $ -
] AGT Al LE: § 168,000 ] 5 116,634 ] & 271,594 ||
SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELENESS FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT™
Drug Medi-Cal S -
Realignment/SAPT - Discretionary $ -
RealignmentSAPT - Perinatal g -
Realignment/SAPT - Adolescent Treatment $ 158,000 $ 158,000
RealignmentSAPT - Primary Prevention S -
CalWWORKS $ -
Other County Funds _ $ 11 9‘5_{”34 L3 119,534
| $ 1560001 § 1196348 277,534
T4 $ 1§§,M§ S 46,124 1'% 204,124
$ 1680001 ¢ - 1% 158,000
$ 4740001 % 165,658 | § 9,658
DocuSigned by:
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: US"L Evalro
DocuSigned by:
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: Plobissn Plargo
k——FBZTSM&OSJEC:CE.
**Funding sources are estimated at the time of contract execution and may be reallocated at Behavioral Wellness' discretion based
on available funding sources.
‘Reimbursement based on approved costs.
Page 3 of 7

Family Service Agency FY 21-24 AM1



Lo 38eq TV $2-17 Ad KouasSy aoiateg Afiwueg

1390N8 3NNIAZY NvHDOHd SSONMD| 5t

senusray Aued pIY] pue jusid [Blo] ¥
(Ayoads) Jayi0] =i

1535 IR

sa9d WsiD| 1t

‘SsnuaAsy ALBd PIL pue usiD i

SNUBASY 1SYIO BI04 ] 01

ueojauelo ‘weyl &
suonoMISaY Woy asespy| ¢

000°002

€EG'EEB'S SIOMSIQ |00YDS [oUl SI0BAUOD JBYI0] £
000°LLL asueInsuy ayeAld| o
YZ6'9ES Y Buipting uswupaog sBuio] ¢

e 5 U B 5 N s S I I g R O B

YES'BLLS 000851 $ [z86'80) $ [S65'¥8C $ 1000661 $ [sls'ob0’L  § {eTL'T $ §28008 T50°091L°T Bulpung ssaujiapy [eioiaeyeg| v
0o0'szL (1au) swosu| usag| ¢
LE6°L0L°L sisni]/suonepunog| 7
991°25¢ suUOHNAIUOD| 1
STYLOL
(b {OY4-day) . . SHYHOOUd 139008
(ers dmo) (5g8) Bugesunol | (IdOH) Busdie i {Sdd) . .
-T13mal Amped | weibord sy . N SSANTIEM NOUYZINYOHO ISIOMNOS FNNIAIY
umoq s g pdong SunspBBNG 1uviS susudie) paseg jooyg O} sArmuladg BUIOH U} BAKSUBIY ajeD pabouepy TROIAYHIY AANIOY TIOL
ALNMOD
al 5 g ] 2 5 ¥ ¢ 4 ! enmmon | &
"

vZ-lz dv3A TYOSId ALNNOD
Aunog eledqieg eues jo Aousby aolnies Ajwed TIIAYN ADNIOVY

AVIDOUd Ad LADANT ALLLNA
4 LIdIHXY

:3UIMO[[0f 33 Y)Im dde[doa pue L)oanyus s)i ul TINUIIXE]Y JOEIIU0,) PUE SoJEY JO SNPAYdS — -4 IqIUXT 919 ‘Al

86632890352Z-aVoV-v4vy-ad1 -1 €€ L0E 1l 9dojeauz ubignoog



sl

L6g'gL

$ 1609'0C

LJogadeqd

- - S I s I - S
- - s I S I - $
0CT'8T $ I - $ I s I - S
- - s I S I - $
- 001 $ jooL $ |00t 001 €
005°¢ S joos't 005 S |00t S |00S 001 $
0001 $ |99% Lg6 S [9iTt S |oos's Le9'e S
008 $ |00s 0002 $ [cZoT $ |o00's 00T'C $
002 008 s |ooe $ 00g°) 005 s
008 $ |o0C 009 $ [oov $ 0052 000 $
00001 S |00 000’ $ |00t § {4656 000'F s
05€°1 $ |ooe 009 $ |oos'L $ 100072 000°t H
000°C $ |ooe’L 000t $ (ooee $ |000°5L 000t S

960'728

©L8'CE $

L5T18 s

TNV $Z-17 Ad AouaBy 201A10G Ajiuie,]

S1S00 LOFWIONI NV 1D3M10 SS0UD

%G1 01 panu
JUSWeSINGUIBY) SIS0 108APU] BARBASIULUDPY

Jozeus

S1S00 LO3IANI Al

S4S00 LO3MIC TYLOL8NS

fejoiang senddng pue ssoiAes

S1500) JBYIO/BIiemMolBUN

]ez9'iot

sesusdxg Juswdoeasg/buisieipuny

€E6'GLLL

spRRUOIGNS

000'5Z

wswdinbg weiboiy

00z'ie

(eipa) yoeauno weiboid

985'TL

wey weiboiyd

POP'TSL

soueuauiey Bpig wesBold

0e5'94L

1eusaiu)/suodeie ) weibold

9.9'gt

sBuues | wesbosg

16789

LE6'PTY

so)ddng weiboiy

$86'20L

|oael ] rabeapy weiboly

D BBV ]V VWV 0NV

rig'18e

selnsuos weiboiy

Jevoorez s

18497 108fq0 ssddng pue seanss gl

[BlOIGNS SlBuag pue ssueles

al

Tabig

pelig) sexe] jloihed g sjsuag sakojdwg

JSPEELP'S $

a8 S [BP90L S |¥TEL9 $ |S6F'STl S [€TELL9 $ [elovst (sinpeyos Buyels sisidwoD) ssyeies| ot
1887 Jo8lgO syjeueg pue seuRBS Vil
SIVIOL
{LpHd {ou4-dav) SHYHOOUd 1390n8
(ueyg died) (085) Buasunod | (3JOH) Butsanam (H) [{==F)] .
~1i3me) Ampes | wesboid sawed " SSINTIM NOILYZINYOHO S1800 LO3uIg i
umoq dars #pdasg mgcwﬁmcwbw 1¥vis euudiel paseg joouds 0} %Bﬁca BJUWOH U} SAISUILY 31D Omwm:mi TYHOIAYHEE IADNTOV TWIOL
ALNNOD

NVIOO0Ud A9 LEDANT ALLLNA
4 LIdIHXH

8663289Q3522-avIvV-v4vP-Q412-1 DEIEL0E (I edojeauz ubignoog




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 3013E3C1-21FD-4AF4-A6AB-225ED6B2E998

V. Effectiveness. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amended Agreement shall
modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement.
The terms and provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded
by this First Amended Agreement, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full
force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding, and enforceable
obligations of the Parties.

VI.  Execution of Counterparts. This First Amended Agreement may be executed in any
number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed

to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall
preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

(This section intentionally left blank.)

Family Service Agency FY 21-24 AM1 Page 6 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3013E3C1-21FD-4AF4-A6AB-225ED6B2E998

SIGNATURE PAGE

First Amendment to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County
of Santa Barbara and Family Service Agency of Santa Barbara.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amended Agreement to be

effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

BYWfa y /QL@A (“‘(W\

Deputy Cvlerk

Date: lZ”’i - ?/
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:
By: l :% B /1 7{

£38147D9 94

Deputy County Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

PAM FISHER, PSY.D., ACTING DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

DocuSigned by:

Acting Director

Family Service Agency FY 21-24 AM1

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

OB NELSON, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: i -14-2e2y

CONTRACTOR:
Family Service Agency of Santa Barbara

DocuSigned by:
By: Lisa Brales
Aut onzeggRepresentative

Name: Lisa Brabo
Title: Executive Director
Date: 11/30/2021

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

By: Kelrt Euis

De%ﬁ%ﬁwmwm
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

RAY AROMATORIO, RISK MANAGER
DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned hy:
Risk M anager

Page 7 of 7



