
TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Department Director: Antonette Navarro, LMFT, Director 

                                            Department of Behavioral Wellness 

 Contact Info:                     Katie Cohen, Psy.D., Assistant Director of Clinical Operations 

                                            Department of Behavioral Wellness 

 SUBJECT: Second Amendment to the Services Agreement with Family Service Agency of Santa 
Barbara County for Alcohol and Drug Program and Mental Health Services for Fiscal 
Year 2023-27 

County Counsel Concurrence Auditor-Controller Concurrence 

As to form: Yes As to form: Yes 

Other Concurrence: Risk Management  

As to form: Yes  

 

Recommended Actions: 

That the Board of Supervisors: 

a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement 
for Services of Independent Contractor with Family Service Agency of Santa Barbara County 
(FSA) (a local vendor) (BC 23-125) to update certain standard terms and federal award 
identification information in compliance with state and federal requirements; terminate the 
Intensive In-Home Services and Pathways to Well-Being (CWS Katie A) Mental Health Services 
Programs, effective June 30, 2025; update documentation, discharge, and staffing  
requirements to the Managed Care Mental Health/Brief Therapy Services Program; add the 
Buellton Union and Goleta Union School Districts as recipients of services of, and update client 
and program capacity and staffing requirements to, the School Based Mental Health Services 
Program, as well as terminate program services, effective June 30, 2026; terminate the 
Wellness Promotion for Seniors Program, effective June 30, 2026; update program budget 
and service type requirements; and reduce the contract amount by $3,519,782 for a revised, 
total maximum contract amount not to exceed $8,441,138, inclusive of $632,000 in Alcohol 
and Drug Program funding ($158,000 per fiscal year [FY]) and $7,809,138 in Mental Health 
funding ($2,832,230 for FY 2023-24, $3,084,245 for FY 2024-25, $1,585,273 for FY 2025-26, 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA LETTER 

 

Agenda Number:  

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 568-2240 

Submitted on: 
(COB Stamp) 

 

 Department Name:  Behavioral Wellness 
Department No.: 043 
Agenda Date: June 10, 2025 
Placement:  Administrative Agenda 
Estimated Time:   
Continued Item: No 
If Yes, date from:  
Vote Required: Majority 



Page 2 of 9 

and $307,390 for FY 2026-27), with no change to the contract term of July 1, 2023 through 
June 30, 2027; 

i. Approve, ratify, and authorize the Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness
issuance of a Notice of Intent to Partially Terminate Agreement (Attachment D);

ii. 
Partial Termination of Agreement (Attachment E); 

iii. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness or 
designee to take actions necessary for the wind-down of the Agreement in relevant 
part ; and

b) Determine that the above-recommended actions are not a project that is subject to
environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(4)(5), finding that actions are governmental funding
mechanisms and/or fiscal activities that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in
the environment.

Summary Text: 
These items are on the agenda to request the Board of Supervisors approval to execute a Second 
Amendment to the Agreement for Services with Family Service Agency (FSA) , to update certain 
standard terms and federal award identification information, and update program budget and service 
type requirements. Additionally, this Amendment requests to terminate the Intensive In-Home 
Service, and Pathways to Well-Being (CWS Katie A) Mental Health Services programs, ending June 30, 
2025 by request of the Contractor. Additional Programs, Managed Care Mental Health/Brief Therapy 
Services, and Wellness Promotion for Seniors are being requested to terminate as of June 30, 2026 
due to the ending of MHSA funding under Proposition 1. This Amendment also requests to add the 
Buellton and Goleta Union School Districts, and add 1.11 full-time employee (FTE) staffing to the 
School-Based Mental Health Services Program, as well as updates to the Managed Care Mental 
Health/Brief Therapy Services Program to include an additional 0.78 FTE staffing and updated 

management system, SmartCare. This Amendment also reduces the total maximum contract amount 
by $3,519,782, for a revised total maximum contract amount of $8,441,138, with no change to the 
contract term of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2027. 

Discussion:  
FSA provides mental health services and substance use prevention to children, youth, and adults via 
several programs throughout Santa Barbara County. The Notice of Intent to Partially Terminate as 
well as Notice of Partial Termination to the Agreement with FSA for FY 2023-27 is being requested to 
end services for the Intensive In-Home Services and Pathways to Well-Being (CWS Katie A) Mental 
Health Services Programs effective June 30, 2025. These programs  terminations were requested by 
the Contractor in light of budget reevaluations. Clients of the affected programs will continue to be 
treated by BWell via internal processes as well as other BWell contractors. Additionally, this Second 
Amendment requests to add Buellton Union and Goleta Union School Districts to the School Based 
Mental Health Services Program, and increase the staffing by 1.11 FTE. These program additions will 
allow FSA to broaden their service 
within the county. Due to the passing of Proposition 1 in March 2024, programs with MHSA funding 
will require termination effective June 30, 2026. This Amendment requests for the School-Based 
Mental Health Services Program and the Wellness for Seniors Program to terminate effective June 
30, 2026 in alignment with the ending of MHSA funding, and the adoption of the now Behavioral 



Page 3 of 9 
 
Health Services Act (BHSA), effective July 1, 2026.  These programs will be reviewed for eligibility 
under the new terms and conditions of the BHSA funding and evaluated for future funding. 
 
Background: 
BWell provides a continuum of mental health and substance use disorder services to Santa Barbara 
County residents, in part, through contracted providers including community-based organizations. 
FSA provides mental health services to children, youth, and adults in several programs throughout 
Santa Barbara County, including Carpinteria Unified School District, Hope Elementary School District, 
Lompoc Unified School District, and Santa Barbara Unified School District. Programs include Intensive 
In-Home; Managed Care Mental Health/Brief Therapy; School-Based Counseling; Support, 
Treatment, Advocacy, and Referral Team (START); and Pathways to Well-Being (formerly known as 
Helping Others Parent Effectively (HOPE).  

On August 29, 2023, the Board of Supervisors app 021-24 contract to 
align with statewide California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM) reforms effective July 1, 

for Proposals for various ADP substance use disorder (SUD) 
services, including Primary Prevention services, in October 2022. Simultaneously, the Board of 
Supervisors approved to enter into Agreement for Services for Independent Contractor with FSA (BC 
23- h services and substance use 
prevention services, for a total maximum contract amount not to exceed $11,960,920, inclusive of 
$632,000 in ADP funding ($158,000 per fiscal year) and $11,328,920 in Mental Health funding 
($2,832,230 per fiscal year), for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2027.  The FY 2023 27 
Agreement included a new program funded by the Mental Health Services Act: Wellness Promotion 
for Seniors. FSA was selected to provide countywide Primary Prevention services through the 
Strengthening Families program for FY 2023-27, funded by Substance Abuse Prevention and 
Treatment Block Grant funds.    

On June 18, 2024, the Board of Supervisors approved the First Amendment to the FY 2023 27 
Agreement, which added contingency payment and contingency cost settlement provisions and 
incorporated changes for Medicare practitioner billing and State rate changes, with no change to the 
maximum contract amount.  

In March 2024, California passed Proposition 1, which includes the Behavioral Health Services Act 
(BHSA), to support Californians living with the most significant mental health needs. The passing of 
this Proposition updates the existing Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) of 2004 and how funding is 
allocated. Programs funded through MHSA will terminate June 30, 2026 in anticipation of the new 
fee-for-service funding structure effective July 1, 2026 under the new BHSA Program.  

BWell now requests the Board of Supervisors  approval for the Second Amendment, to update certain 
standard terms and federal award identification information in compliance with State and federal 
requirements to the Agreement of Services for the FY 2023-27 with FSA. Additionally, BWell requests 
to terminate the Intensive In-Home Services Program and the Pathways to Well-Being (CWS Katie A) 
Mental Health Services Program, effective June 30, 2025 per Contractor request.  The Intensive In-
Home and Pathways to Well-Being (CWS Katie A) MHS program members will continue to receive 
services through a transition process conducted by BWell to an appropriate existing contractor and 
in collaboration with Probation and Department of Social Services (DSS). BWell also requests to 
update documentation requirements, discharge, and staffing language to the Managed Care Mental 
Health/Brief Therapy Services Program, to add the Buellton and Goleta Union School Districts, and 
amend the Clients and Program Capacity, and Staffing Requirements language to the School-Based 
Mental Health Services Program, as well as terminate Program services effective June 30, 2026, and 
to terminate the Wellness Promotion for Seniors Program effective June 30, 2026 due to the passing 
of Proposition 1, and to reduce the total maximum contract amount by $3,519,782, for a revised total 



Page 4 of 9 
 
maximum contract amount of $8,441,138, inclusive of $632,000 in ADP funding ($158,000 per FY) 
and $7,809,138 in Mental Health funding ($2,832,230 for FY 2023-24, $3,084,245 for FY 2024-25, 
$1,585,273 for FY 2025-26, and $307,390 for FY 2026-27), for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 
30, 2027. 
 
Performance Measures: 
The FY 2023-27 Agreement contains performance measures to monitor implementation and improve 
staff proficiency. Program goals, outcomes, and measures can be found in Exhibit E of the Agreement.  
 
Contract Renewals and Performance Outcomes: 

Performance Outcome Data from FY 2023-24: Due to the transition to SmartCare, BWell Research 
and Evaluation Team were unable to formulate data for all of FY 2023-24. Please see the below data 
for Q3 and Q4 of FY 2023-24.  

1. School-Based Services: An average of 25.5 students per quarter served; Average of 8.3 
students per quarter discharged. They met 6 of their 9 goals. 
a. Met Goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  Goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 100%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 100%; 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 1%; 
 Clients with out of home placements  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%. 

b. Unmet Goals: 
 Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) completion  goal: 100%. Outcome: 

87%; 
 Pediatric Symptom Checklist (PSC) completion  goal: 100%. Outcome: 98%; 
 Clients discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 66%. 

2. START: An average of 22 students per quarter served; Average of 8 students per quarter 
discharged. They met 4 of their 6 goals.  
a. Met goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 97%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 100% 

b. Unmet Goals 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 6% 
 Clients with out of home placements  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 1% 

3. In Home Intensive: An average of 55 clients per quarter served; Average of 9.5 clients per 
quarter discharged. They met 6 of their 9 goals.  
a. Met Goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  Goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 1%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 98%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 97%; 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 8%; 
 Clients with out of home placements  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 3%. 

b. Unmet Goals: 



Page 5 of 9 
 

 CANS completion  goal: 100%. Outcome: 89%; 
 PSC completion  goal: 100%. Outcome: 90%; 
 Clients discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 68%. 

4. Managed Care: Average of 27.5 per quarter served; Average of 4.3 clients per quarter 
discharged. They met 7 of their 9 goals.  
a. Met Goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  Goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 1%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 100%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 99%; 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with out of home placements  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 3%; 
 Clients discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 94%. 

b. Unmet Goals: 
 CANS completion  goal: 100%. Outcome: 82%; 
 PSC completion  goal: 100%. Outcome: 82%. 

5. Pathways to Well-Being: Average of 14.8 clients per quarter served; Average of 3.8 clients 
per quarter discharged. They met 7 of their 9 goals.  
a. Met Goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  Goal:  < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 100%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 99%; 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with out of home placements  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 1%; 
 Clients discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 93%. 

b. Unmet Goals: 
 CANS completion  goal: 100%. Outcome: 85%; 
 PSC completion  goal: 100%. Outcome: 92%. 

6. Strengthening Families:  Average of 33.8 adults, 41.3 children and 25 families per quarter 
served. They met all of their goals. 
a. Met Goals: 

 Series classes held  Goal: 8. Outcome: 11; 
 Surveys collected  Goal: 42. Outcome: 379; 
 Provision of childcare/meals for sessions  Goal: All sessions. Outcome: All sessions. 

 
7. Wellness Promotion for Seniors Services: They served an average of 98.5 individuals per 

quarter served.  This was a brand-new program, and they had difficulty staffing this new 
program. They were not fully staffed until Q3 FY 23-24. They were not able to meet any of the 
4 annual program goals in the first year of the program.  
a. Unmet goals: 

 Drop-in Hours Provided  goal: 100 per quarter. Q3: 0 hours Q4: 32 hours; 
 # of Activities- goal: 50 per quarter. Q3: 21 events Q4: 46 events. 

b. Completion Rate: 
 Pre/Post Assessments of Life Satisfaction and Reduction of Isolation and Loneliness 

Surveys  Surveys are tracked but there is no specific goal. Outcome: less than 1% (6) 
completed; 



Page 6 of 9 
 

 CSQ-8 Satisfaction Survey  Surveys are tracked but there is no specific goal. 0 
completed. 

 
The following Performance Outcome data is for Q1-3 of FY 2024-2025:  

1. School-Based Services  They served an average of 21 members with 0 new enrollments and 
3 discharges.  They met 6 of their 9 goals. The CANS rate was lower than target due 2 clients 
admitted at the end of Q3, requiring more assessment time from clinical staff to complete 
accurate CANS. 
a. Met Goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients receiving crisis services  goal: < 10%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with a PSC completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome 100%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 98% 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 99%; 

b. Goals in Progress: 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 33%; 
 Discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 67%; 
 CANS completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 93% and projected to be met by end of Q4. 

 
2. START  They served an average of 18.7 members with 0 new enrollments and 1.7 average 

discharges. They met 8 of their 9 goals and projected to meet all goals by end of fiscal year. 
a. Met goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients receiving crisis services  goal: < 10%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with PSC completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 97%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: more than 95%. Outcome: 100%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 100%; 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 100% 

b. Goal in Progress:  
 CANS completion  > 95%. Outcome: 87% and projected to be met by end of Q4. 

3. In Home Intensive  They served and average of 60.7 clients with 9.3 new enrollments and 
11 discharges. They met 7 of their 11 goals. CANS and PSC goals were just short of goal, but 
show improvement each quarter, trending toward meeting goals by end of fiscal year.  
a. Met Goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 1%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 1%; 
 Clients received follow up after discharge from an inpatient admission  Goal: > 95%. 

Outcome: 100% 
 Clients receiving crisis services  goal: < 10%. Outcome: 7%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 98%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 98%; 
 Clients receiving follow up within 7 days after discharge from incarceration: goal: > 

95%. Outcome: 100%. 
b. Goals in Progress: 



Page 7 of 9 
 

 CANS completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 88% with improvements each quarter to 
meet goal by end of fiscal year; 

 PSC completions -goal: > 95%. Outcome: 89% with improvements each quarter to 
meet goal by end of fiscal year; 

 Clients discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 81% with 
improvements each quarter increase rate and meet goal by end of fiscal year; 

 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 18%, with improvements 
shown each quarter to lower rate.  

4. Managed Care  They served an average of 67.7 clients with 17.5 new enrollments and 9.3 
average discharged. They met 9 of their 12 goals. ANSA, CANS and PSC goals are trending 
toward meeting goals by end of fiscal year. BWell is retraining staff on requirements of these 
categories and continuing to look into ways to reduce cancellations and no shows, increasing 
overall productivity without compromising service or overburdening staff.  
a. Met Goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 1%; 
 Clients admitted to psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients discharged from incarceration followed up within 7 days  goal: > 95%.  

Outcome: 100%; 
 Clients discharged from inpatient admission followed up within 7 days  goal: > 95%.  

Outcome: 100% 
 Clients receiving crisis services  goal: < 10%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 97%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 96%; 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 6%; 
 Clients discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 91%. 

b. Goals in Progress: 
 CANS completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 76%; 
 PSC completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 85%; 
 ANSA completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 75%. 

5. Pathways to Well-Being- They served an average of 20 clients with 7.1 new enrollments and 
5.3 discharges. They met 7 of their 11 goals. There in an increase in CANS and PSC progress 
reflecting anticipation to meet these goals by end of fiscal year.  
a. Met Goals: 

 Clients incarcerated  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients admitted to Acute psychiatric inpatient  goal: < 5%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients received crisis services  goal: < 10%. Outcome: 0%; 
 Clients with stable housing  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 100%; 
 Clients engaged in purposeful activity  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 100%; 
 Clients discharged from incarceration followed up within 7 days - goal: > 95%. 

Outcome: 100%; 
 Clients discharged from inpatient admission followed up within 7 days  goal: > 95%. 

Outcome: 100%. 
b. Goals in Progress: 

 CANS completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 83%; 
 PSC completion  goal: > 95%. Outcome: 78%; 
 Clients discharged to a lower level of care  goal: > 85%. Outcome: 67%; 
 Discharged to a higher level of care  goal: < 15%. Outcome: 33%. 



Page 8 of 9 
 

 
6. Strengthening Families: served an average of 21 adults, 33 children and 19 families per 

quarter. They met 2 out of 3 goals met and slated to meet all goals by end of fiscal year. 
a. Met Goals: 

 Surveys collected  Goal: > 42. Outcome: 46; 
 Childcare/Meals provided for sessions  Goal: every session. Outcome: Every session. 

b. Goals in Progress: 
 Series classes held  Goal: > 8. Current Outcome: 2. Remaining classes are in 

progress. 
 

1. Wellness Promotion for Seniors Services: They served an average of 281.5 individuals and 
26.3 families per quarter. They had a challenging first year of their program. To meet goals in 
FY 2024-2025, this Program is now fully staffed with two FTE and a 0.5 employee. They met 
3 of their 4 goals and anticipate meeting all goals by end of the fiscal year. 
a. Met goals: 

 Number of Activities- goal: 50 per quarter. Outcome: Q1-75, Q2-59, Q3-50; 
 Pre/Post Assessments of Life Satisfaction and Reduction of Isolation and Loneliness 

Surveys  No set goal amount. Outcome: 21 surveys completed; 
 CSQ-9 Satisfaction Survey No set goal amount: Outcome: 55 surveys completed.  

b. Goals in Progress: 
 Drop-in Hours Provided  goal: 100 per quarter. Q1: 80, Q2: 59, Q: 46. Beginning May 

19, 2025, office hours were increased to 102 hours per quarter and availability was 
expanded to Santa Maria. This increase in availability will increase progress toward 
meeting goal in Q4. 

Fiscal Impacts: 

Budgeted: Yes 

 

Fiscal Analysis: 

Funding Source FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 Total 
General Fund        $0 
State $624,405  $640,669  $555,820 $17,400  $1,840,294  
Federal $158,000  $158,000  $158,000 $158,000  $632,000  
Other: Medi-Cal 
Patient Revenue 

$2,2025,825  $2,443,576   $1,029,453 $289,990  $5,968,844  

Total $2,990,230  $3,242,245  $1,743,273 $465,390  $8,441,138  

 

The above-referenced Agreement is funded with a combination of State and federal funds. With the 
transition to CalAIM Payment Reform, the fee-for-service portion of the contract will be funded with 
Medi-Cal Patient Revenue, which primarily consists of federal funds. The amount of federal funds is 
contingent on a -issued rate for the service. The non-Medi-Cal portion 
of the contract is funded with Realignment funding, Mental Health Service Act (MHSA), and 
Substance Use and Prevention Treatment Block Grant (SUBG) for adolescent services. Funding was 
included in the adopted budgets for FY 2023-2024 and FY 2024-2025. Funding is included in s 
Recommended Budget for FY 2025-2026 and will be in the proposed budget for FY 2026-2027, both 
contingent on the Board of Supervisors . 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 
Special Instructions: 

Please email one (1) complete, executed Amendment and one (1) Minute Order to Sara Hernandez 
at sahernandez@sbcbwell.org and to bwellcontractsstaff@sbcbwell.org. 

 

Attachments: 

Attachment A  FSA FY 2023-27 (BC 23-125) Second Amendment 
Attachment B  FSA FY 2023-27 (BC 23-125) First Amendment, Executed 
Attachment C  FSA FY 2023-27 (BC 23-125) Executed 
Attachment D  Notice of Intent to Partially Terminate Agreement (BC 23-125) 
Attachment E  Notice of Partial Termination of Agreement (BC 23-125) 

 

Authored by: 

Sara Hernandez 
Contracts Analyst 
sahernandez@sbcbwell.org  


